CHAPTER CXLV.

An Act to authorize the Commissioners of Blue Earth Country to Borrow Money.

Commissioners of Bine Earth County authorized to borrow SECTION 1. money. Faith and credit of the county pledged for payment of Bonds. Horrowed money to be used for completing County buildings.

3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That the Board of County Commissioners of SECTION. I. Commissioners Blue Earth county, be and they are hereby authorized and of Blue Earth empowered to borrow a sum of money not exceeding five county author, thousand dollars at a rate of interest not exceeding five ized to borrow thousand dollars, at a rate of interest not exceeding twelve money per cent. per annum, and for a term not exceeding ten years.

SEC. 2. The said Board of Commissioners are hereby an-Faith and cred-it of the county thorized and empowered to pledge the faith of the said county, for the payment of said loan, by bonds duly executed by the pledged for payment of bond said board under the scal of the said county.

SEC. 3. The said Board of Commissioners are hereby an-Borrowed mon thorized and required to use the money so borrowed for the ey to be used for completing purpose of erecting and completing county buildings. SEC. 4. This Act to take effect from and after its passage. county build-

GEORGE BRADLEY.

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

RICHARD G. MURPHY,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

APPROVED-June eleventh, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota,

June 11, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

FRANCIS BAASEN, Secretary of State,

CHAPTER CXLVI.

An Act to vacate a portion of the State Road from St. Cloud to Breckenridge.

SECTION 1. Vacation of a portion of State Road from St. Cloud to Breekenridge.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;

SECTION 1. That so much of the State Road as lies between

.

:

Dgs

St. Cloud and St. Joseph, as surveyed and located in the vacation of a month of May, A. D. 1858, is hereby vacated, and the county portion of a road from St. Cloud to St. Joseph, in Stearns county, as sur-State Road veyed and located in the year A. D. 1855, is declared to be a to Breekenportion of the said State road from St. Cloud to Breckenridge. ridge

SEC. 2. This Act to take effect, and be in force from and after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY. Speaker of the House of Representatives. WILLIAM HOLCOMBE. President of the Senate.

APPROVED-August second, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota,)

August, 2, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

FRANCIS BAASEN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER OXLVII.

An Act to incorporate the Town of Zumbrota.

SECTION 1. Boundaries of the Town.

- Town cleations when to be hold.
- Manner of conducting the election.
 Elected officers to take oath of office.
 Powers of the Town Officers.
- Record of Council proceedings.
 Duties of the President.

- 8. Vacancies, how filled.
 9. Powers of the Town Council.
 10. Receipts and expenditures to be posted annually.
- 11. Powers of Town Council enumerated.
- 12. Corporation tax, power to lavy. 13. Collection of taxas, how made.
- Delivery of books to successors. 14.
- Per diem of Town officers. 15. 16. Act to take effect on passage.

Be is enaded by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That so much land as is contained within the Boundaries west half of sections number thirty and thirty-one of townshiy one hundred and ten north, range fifteen west, and the east half of sections twenty-five and thirty-six of township